
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER 2014, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
Members of the Committee are recommended to arrive at the Town Hall by 6.15pm 
to appraise themselves of any updates received since the agenda was published, 
detailed in the addendum, which will be available in the Members Room from 
5.30pm. 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
3 September 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and be signed by 
the Chair (enclosed). 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community has 
submitted two reports for planning applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a 
separate pack (where applicable) that has come with your agenda.  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.  http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/  
 
 

 

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/


 3A 14/00500/OUTMAJ - COWLING MILL, COWLING BROW, 
CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 7 - 36) 

 3B 14/00879/FUL - 18A THE FARTHINGS, ASTLEY VILLAGE, 
CHORLEY, PR7 1TP 

 

(Pages 37 - 48) 

4 VARIATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO.13 (CHORLEY) 
2013 

 

(Pages 49 - 52) 

 To consider a report of the Chief Executive (enclosed). 
 

 

5 PLANNING APPEALS AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 

(Pages 53 - 70) 

 To consider a report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene 
and Community (enclosed). 
 

 

6 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
Matthew Crow (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, David Dickinson, Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon 
(Eccleston and Mawdesley), June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, 
Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Development Control Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 3 September 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Matthew Crow (Chair), Councillor 

Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, 
David Dickinson, Christopher France, Danny Gee, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillor John  Dalton 
 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), 

Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 
Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), Adele Hayes 
(Principal Planning Officer) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor  Keith Iddon 
 
 

14.DC.67 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 5 
August 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

14.DC.68 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Henry Caunce 
declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning application item 3f - 14/00426/FUL, 
Roselands, Tincklers Lane, Eccleston, Chorley.  

 
 

14.DC.69 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted eight 
applications for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals.  
 
 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

14.DC.69a 14/00641/FULMAJ- Charnock Richard Golf Club, Preston Road, 
Charnock Richard    

 
Speaker: Applicant – Matthew Jackson  
  
(At this point Councillor Chris France joined the meeting.) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – The Members of the Development Control 
Committee were minded to approve planning permission subject to – 

1.         the derogation tests of the Habitats Directive being satisfied; 
2.         the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda;  
3.         the additional and amended conditions detailed in the addendum; 
4.         officers be delegated the wording for additional and/or amended conditions 

relating to ecology, following discussion with the Ecologist and  in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Development Control 
Committee and; 

5.         following referral to the Secretary of State. 
 
14.DC.69b 14/00491/FULMAJ- The Carrington Centre, New Mill Street, 

Eccleston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda. 
  
(At this point Councillor Alan Whittaker left the room for the remainder of the meeting 
taking no further part in discussions of any agenda items or subsequent votes). 
 
14.DC.69c 14/00635/REMMAJ - Group 1, Euxton Lane, Euxton  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the reserved matters application be approved 
subject to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, and the additional 
and amended conditions detailed in the addendum. 
 
14.DC.69d 14/00662/REMMAJ - Plots 1075-1093 The Orchard, Ordnance Road, 

Buckshaw Village  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the Reserved Matters consent was refused for 
the following reasons: 
1.         The proposed layout, design and density of the dwellings proposed do not 

respect of character or appearance of the surrounding area or secure high 
quality design and fails to take the opportunity for improving the character 
and quality of the Southern Commercial Area and the way it functions. It is 
considered important from a design perspective that this site provides a 
transition between the high density commercial centre and the 
dwellinghouses surrounding the Listed Building, Buckshaw Hall, which the 
proposals do not secure. As such the proposals are contrary to 
Government advice contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Policies 5 and 17 of the Adopted Central Lancashire Core 
Strategy, Policy BNE1 of the Emerging Chorley Local Plan 2012-2026, 
guidance contained within the Central Lancashire ‘Design Guide’ 
Supplementary Planning Document and the Buckshaw Village Southern 
Commercial Design Code. 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

  
2.         The proposed dwelling on plot 1075 will create overlooking to the rear 

garden of the adjacent dwelling to the detriment of the future residents 
amenities. The proposals are therefore contrary to Policy HS4 of the 
Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 2003 and Policy BNE1 of the 
emerging Local Plan 2012-2026. 

  
3.        The property on plot 1090 incorporates insufficient off road parking 

provision for the size of dwelling proposed which will be detrimental to the 
surrounding road network through the creation of on road parking. The 
proposals are therefore contrary to Policy TR4 of the Adopted Chorley 
Borough Local Plan review 2003 and Policy ST4 of the emerging Local Plan 
2012-2026. 

 
14.DC.69e 14/00730/REMMAJ - Land south of Cuerden Farm and Woodcocks 

Farm and land north of Caton Drive, Wigan Road, Clayton-le-Woods  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the reserved matters application be approved 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
  
(At this point Councillor Caunce declared a pecuniary interest and left the room for the 
duration of this item taking no part in the discussion or subsequent vote.) 
 
14.DC.69f 14/00426/FUL- Roselands, Tincklers Lane, Eccleston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
14.DC.69g 14/00480/FUL - Whittle-le-Woods Village Hall, Union Street,              

Whittle-le-Woods, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 
14.DC.69h 14/00783/FUL- Astley Park, Park Road, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 
 

14.DC.70 Enforcement - Land opposite 71 Church Lane, Charnock Richard  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted an 
enforcement report regarding land opposite 71 Church Lane, Charnock Richard, which 
sought Members’ instruction as to whether it was felt expedient to serve an 
enforcement notice to remedy a breach of planning control in respect of an 
unauthorised change of use of land from pasture land to use for the repair, 
maintenance and sale of motor vehicles and domestic purposes, including the storage 
of a caravan and siting of containers. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to use an Enforcement Notice 
to resolve the breach of planning control in respect of unauthorised change of 
use of land from pasture land to use for the repair, maintenance and sale of 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

motor vehicles and domestic purposes, including the storage of a caravan and 
siting of containers. 
 

  
14.DC.71 Proposal to confirm (without modification) Tree Preservation Order No.4 

(Eccleston) 2014  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report from the Chief 
Executive which recommended formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order 
Number 4 (Eccleston) 2014 without modification. 
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the order. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation 
Order Number 4 (Ecclecton) 2014 be approved without modification.  
   
 

14.DC.72 Planning Appeals and Decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which informed Members of the Development Control Committee of four appeals 
lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 

14.DC.73 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair  
 
14.DC.73a 14/00916/DEMCON - 2 Thirlmere Road, Chorley, PR7 2JH  
 
The Chair accepted the following report as a late urgent item for the Development 
Control Committee to consider for the reason that the notification of demolition 
application, which was received on 21 August 2014, had been made by the Council 
(Property Services) and was related to Council land.  The application required 
determination within 28 days of receipt of the application.  Therefore leaving the 
application until the next meeting of the Development Control Committee on the 30 
September 2014 would result in the decision being made after the expiry of 28 days. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That prior approval not required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



 

Item 3a  14/00500/OUTMAJ 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Chorley East 
  
Proposal Outline application for the erection of upto 65 dwellings all 

matters reserved save for access 
  
Location Cowling Mill, Cowling Brow, Chorley 
  
Applicant NEATMEEK LTD 
  
Consultation expiry: 11

th
 June 2014 

  
Decision due by: 12

th
 August 2014 (extension of time agreed until 14

th
 October 

2014) 
  
 
 
Recommendation 
Approve outline planning permission subject to the Habitats Directive derogation tests 
being satisfied, the S106 Agreement and the conditions. 
 
Executive Summary 
The proposals relate to the erection of upto 65 dwellings at Cowling Mill. The site is 
located within the settlement of Chorley and represents the redevelopment of 
previously developed land within a sustainable location. It is considered that all the 
issues have been addressed in respect of the development of this site, including the 
loss of employment land, with the only outstanding issue being the ecological/ 
biodiversity impacts of the development. Subject to the ecological matters being 
addressed the proposals are considered to be acceptable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3a



Representations 
 

In total 1 representations have been received which are summarised below 

Objection 

Total No. received: 1 

 This building is a listed building built 1906 and to knock down another 
[...]
act on the visual amenities of the area. As such it is considered 
that the first two derogation tests and the alternative site test within the Framework are 
met in that there is no satisfactory alternative. 

 
69. The next test is whether a favourable conservation status of protected species will be 

maintained and whether the biodiversity impacts are adequately mitigated. At this stage it 
is not possible to confirm whether the submitted information  is adequate to satisfy these 
tests in the absence of comments from the Ecologist at LCC. This will be addressed on 
the addendum. 

 
Flood Risk 
70. As set out above this site was proposed to be allocated for housing development at 

preferred option stage of the Local Plan (Site Allocations). However, the site was not 
proposed for allocation at Publication stage because it is partly located within Flood 
Zones 2 & 3 where there is a medium/high probability of flooding. The Environment 
Agency objected to the allocation because in the absence of a Level 2 Strategic Flood 
Risk Assessment, the risk of flooding to the site was unknown and it could not be 
determined if it was appropriate for residential development. 
 

71. The application is supported by a Flood Risk Assessment which has been reviewed by 
the Environment Agency. They have no objection to the proposals subject to the inclusion 
of appropriate conditions  

 
72. United Utilities have no objections to the proposals subject to suitable conditions. Due to 

the flood risk at this site it is considered that the use of permeable materials for the 
driveways is appropriate to reduce the risk of increased surface water flooding. 

 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 3a



Traffic and Transport 
73. The CTC Right to Ride for Chorley have commented that the outline application has 

many merits, and there could be a major improvements with additional Public Realm 
which will increase the accessibility of the site to schools and for children’s recreation. 
Howeve
[...]
security hoarding including 
decorative displays and facilities for public viewing, where 
appropriate  

 wheel washing facilities  

 a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from 

Agenda Page 28 Agenda Item 3a



demolition and construction works 
 
Reason: in the interests of highway safety and to protect the amenities of the 
nearby residents. 
 

13.  Prior to the commencement of the development details of the proposed 
arrangements for future management and maintenance of the proposed streets 
within the development shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority.  The streets shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with the 
approved management and maintenance details until such time as an agreement 
has been entered into under section 38 of the Highways Act 1980 or a private 
management and Maintenance Company has been established. 
Reason: To ensure that the estate streets serving the development are maintained 
to an acceptable standard in the interest of residential / highway safety. 
 

14.  Prior to the construction of any of the streets referred to in the previous condition 
full engineering, drainage, street lighting and constructional details of the streets 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall, thereafter, be constructed in accordance with the approved 
details. 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety; to ensure a satisfactory appearance to 
the highways infrastructure serving the approved development; and to safeguard 
the visual amenities of the locality and users of the highway. 
 

15.  The construction works and deliveries associated with the development hereby 
permitted shall not take place except between the hours of: 

 0800 hrs to 1800 hrs Monday to Friday  

 0800 hrs to 1300 hrs on Saturdays.   
 
No construction activities shall take place on Sundays or Bank Holidays. These 
construction hours shall be adhered to during the developm
[...]
ll, Cowling Brow, Chorley, PR6 0QG

Indicative Layout and Accommodation Schedule

23/09/13 1:500 @ A1 JRM 10/103/P01 AScale Bar 1:500

0m 10m 20m

Revisions

A : existing lodge to remain; layout adjusted and housing schedule updated; site access revised to

new  VTC Consultancy design asl 28/04/14

Agenda Page 35 Agenda Item 3a



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3b  14/00879/FUL 
  
Case Officer Iain Crossland 
  
Ward Astley And Buckshaw Ward 
  
Proposal Change of use of land from public open space to domestic 

garden curtilage, raising of ridge to create first floor extension 
and erection of single storey rear extension. 

  
Location 18A The Farthings, Astley Village, Chorley, PR7 1TP 
  
Applicant Mr & Mrs Parker 
  
Consultation expiry: 12 September 2014 
  
Decision due by: 06 October 2014 
  

 

Delegated  Delegated following 
Chairs Brief 

 Committee X 

Date:23rd September 2014 

 

 Case Officer Authorising Officer 

IC NCH 

Date 19th September 2014 19th September 2014 
 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that this application is approved subject to conditions. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
The main issues to consider are the loss of open space, impact on neighbour amenity, the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area, and highway safety. As assessed below 
the proposals are considered to be acceptable when assessed against the relevant criteria.

Agenda Page 37 Agenda Item 3b



Representations 
 

Astley Village Parish Council - objects to the principle of the use/disposal of public open space for private gardens, which will eat away the buffer area 
between West Way and the village. 

Cllr Perks has requested that the application is considered at Development Control Committee and has raised the following objections: 
• Impact on neighbour amenity 
• Character of the area 
• Lack of parking for the number of vehicles at the address 
• Covenants relating to retention of open space 

In total 10 representations have been received
[...]
d development must be begun not later than three years from the date 
of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2.  All external facing materials shall match in colour, form and texture those specified 
on the application form and approved plans. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area in general and the 
existing building in particular.  
 

3.  The approved plans are: 
Title                                          Received On:   
Location Plan, Site Plan, Fencing Detail (Amended)        11 September 2014 
Existing and proposed plans (Amended)                          11 September 2014 
Proposed front and east side elevations (Amended)        19 September 2014 
Existing elevations and proposed rear  
and west side elevations (Amended)                                 11 September 2014 
Reason:  To define the permission and in the interests of the proper development 
of the site. 
 

 
 

  

 

Agenda Page 45 Agenda Item 3b



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Plan – 18a The Farthings 

 

  

Agenda Page 47 Agenda Item 3b



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive  Development Control Committee   30 September 2014 

 

PROPOSED VARIATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 

13(CHORLEY) 2013 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider a variation of Tree Preservation Order No.13 (Chorley) 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To remove G4 from the original confirmed Tree Preservation Order No.13 (Chorley) 2014 as 
these group of trees no longer make a valuable contribution to the visual amenities of the 
area being prominently situated and clearly visible to the public. This group of trees do not 
have a significant impact on the environment and its enjoyment by the public.  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Formal confirmation of the variation of this Order affords permanent legal protection to the 
correct tree covered by the Order. Not to confirm the variation of this Order would mean 
allowing a group of trees (G4) to be protected by the Order when this is not needed.  

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

x A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. The Order was made and served along with the statutory notice prescribed in Regulations 

on all those with an interest in the land on which the trees are situated on the 12th 
December 2013. The Order was made because on the assessment of the Council’s Tree 
Officer the trees make a valuable contribution to the visual amenity of the area, being 
prominently situated and clearly visible to the public and that their removal would have a 
significant impact on the environment and its enjoyment by the public. No objections were 
made and the Order was confirmed on the 5th March 2014. 

 

6. On assessment it was decided that the group of trees known as G4 included in the Order no 
longer made a valuable contribution to the visual amenity of the area, being prominently 

 

Agenda Page 49 Agenda Item 4



situated and clearly visible to the public and that their removal would not have a significant 
impact on the environment and its enjoyment by the public. 

 
7. It is therefore, now open to the Council to vary the above Order as unopposed. The effect of 

formally confirming the Order will be to give permanent legal force to the Order, thereby 
making it an offence on a permanent basis to fell or otherwise lop, prune etc, any of the 
trees covered by the Orders without first having obtained lawful permission. By removing 
G4 from the Order it will no longer be an offence. 

 
IMPLICATIONS
[...]
Item 5


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3a 14/00500/OUTMAJ - Cowling Mill, Cowling Brow, Chorley
	14/00500/OUTMAJ - Cowling Mill, Cowling Brow, Chorley - Indicative Layout.pdf

	3b 14/00879/FUL - 18A The Farthings, Astley Village, Chorley, PR7 1TP
	14/00879/FUL - 18A The Farthings, Astley Village, Chorley, PR7 1TP - Location Plan

	4 Variation of Tree Preservation Order No.13 (Chorley) 2013
	Plan for TPO 13 Chorley 2013.pdf

	5 Planning appeals and other decisions
	INSPECTOR'S DECISION.pdf
	INSPECTOR'S COSTS DECISION.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 30 September 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 30 September 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor 

Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, 
David Dickinson, Christopher France, Danny Gee, 
Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillor Mike Handley 
 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), 

Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 
Ian Heywood (Senior Planner (Conservation)) and 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor  June Molyneaux 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Matthew Lynch and Mark Perks 
 
 

14.DC.74 Minutes  
 
Councillor Richard Toon welcomed the new Chair of the Development Control 
Committee, Councillor Steve Holgate to his first meeting and expressed thanks to the 
previous Chair, Councillor Matthew Crow, for this service on the Committee. Councillor 
Toon also welcomed the participation of younger elected members of the Council.   
  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 3 
September 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

14.DC.75 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14.DC.76 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted two 
applications for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals.  
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 30 September 2014 

14.DC.76a 14/00500/OUTMAJ - Cowling Mill, Cowling Brow, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to a future meeting of 
the Development Control Committee to enable ecological issues to be 
addressed.  
  
(Councillor Christopher France entered the room whilst Councillor Matthew Lynch was 
addressing the Committee in relation to the following application.) 
 
14.DC.76b 14/00879/FUL - 18A The Farthings, Astley Village, Chorley, PR7 1TP  
 
Speakers: Objector – Malcolm Walkden, Ward Councillor Matthew Lynch and Ward 
Councillor Mark Perks 

  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of 
the Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals.  
 

14.DC.77 Variation of Tree Preservation Order No.13 (Chorley) 2013  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report from the Chief 
Executive which recommended a variation to Tree Preservation Order No. 13 
(Chorley) 2013.  The variation was to remove a group of trees identified as G4 in the 
original confirmed Tree Preservation Order. 
  
The plan in the current Tree Preservation Order was tabled at the meeting since it 
identified the location of the group of trees within G4. The plan appended to the report 
had been intended as the plan to be used in the variation. However it was defective 
because it omitted the broken black line around G3 and erroneously included G4 but 
named it as G3. An amended plan would be used for the variation. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the variation, to remove a group of trees 
identified as G4, on the Tree Preservation Order No. 13 (Chorley) 2013 be 
approved as it was felt that this group of trees no longer made a valuable 
contribution to the visual amenities of the area and did not have a significant 
impact on the environment and its enjoyment by the public.  
 

14.DC.78 Planning appeals and other decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which informed Member of the Development Control Committee of one appeal that 
had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate, three appeals that had been allowed, 
and one planning appeal that had been withdrawn. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


